after deducting relevant expenses incurred in relation to the Placing.

It is presently expected that the net proceeds will be used for repayment of loan and as
general working capital of the Group.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITY IN PAST 12 MONTHS BEFORE THE
DATE OF THIS ANNOUNCEMENT

The Company’s equity fund raising activities over the past 12-month period
immediately preceding the date of this announcement are set out below:

Date of
Completion Event Net proceeds

Intended use
of proceeds

Actual use of
proceeds

4 August 2015 Placing of
250,000,000
new Shares
under general
mandate

HK$24,000,000 For repaying
borrowings
and/or as
general
working capital
of the Group.

HK$4.7
million for
repayment of
loan and
HK$19.3
million for
general
working
capital

7

CHANGES OF SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 2,760,645,846 Shares in issue.
The shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and
immediately after completion of the Placing is as follows:

 As at the date of Immediately after completion
Shareholders this announcement of the Placing
	 Number	 Approximate	 Number	 Approximate
	 of Shares	 percentage	 of Shares	 percentage

Mr. Ke Jun Xiang and
 spouse (Notes 1 & 2) 532,520,000 19.29% 532,520,000 17.68%
Mr. Wilson Wong 93,100,000 3.37% 93,100,000 3.09%

 Sub-total 625,620,000 22.66% 625,620,000 20.77%

Public Shareholders 2,135,025,846 77.34% 2,135,025,846 70.87%
Placees – – 252,000,000 8.36%

 Total 2,760,645,846 100% 3,012,645,846 100%

Notes:

1. Mr. Ke Jun Xiang, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer, held 274,280,000 ordinary shares of the Company and through
Trade Honour Limited, Global Work Management Limited and Ample Key Limited, held 50,900,000, 1,500,000 and
80,000,000 ordinary shares of the Company respectively. Ms. Wang Jian Ping, the spouse of Mr. Ke Jun Xiang, wholly
owned State Thrive Limited and Shine Fill Limited, which held 62,920,000 and 62,920,000 ordinary shares of the Company
respectively.

 Mr. Ke has charged 80,000,000 ordinary shares which are held by Ample Key Limited to Universe Asia Finance Limited an